portion of loans and borrowings affected. With all other variable held 'constant, the Company's profit before
tax is affected through the impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

31st March 2016
Increase by 50 basis points (401.29)
Decrease by 50 basis points 401.29

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in international currencies as part of the business is transacted in foreign currencies and
consequentaly the company is exposed to foreign exchange risk. The Company's exposure in foreign
currency is in loans, trade receivables and advances and trade payables.

Trade Receivables
EEFC Balance
Loan
Trade Payables

Trade Receivables 111.52 - -

77

2016-2017

EEFC Balance 12.15 - -
Cash & Bank Balances - - 0.86
Trade Payables 0.02 0.29 0.28

Trade Receivables 153.28 - -
EEFC Balance 3.73 - -
Cash & Bank Balances - - 1.11
Loan 6.68 - -
Trade Payables 0.10 0.02 -

The following table demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign currency exchange
rates, with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company's profit before tax is due to changes in
the fair value of monetary assets and liabilities.

31st March 2016
5% Increase 5% Decrease

USD 409.33 (409.33)
EURO (1.09) 1.09
Others 2.00 (2.00)

410.24 (410.24)

The foreign currency exposure of the Company as on reporting date is as under. The company does not use
forward contracts for speculative purpose.

As at st As at 1st April
2016 2015

Forward contracts against exports 281.78 248.84
Forward contracts against imports 8.70 -

The Company’s exposure price risk arises from investments held and classified in the balance sheet either
as fair value through other comprehensive income or at fair value through profit or loss. To manage the price
risk arising from investments, the Company diversifies its portfolio of assets.

Credit risk is the risk that counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities
(primarily trade receivables)

The Company assesses and manages credit risk based on internal credit rating system. Internal credit rating
is performed for each class of financial instruments with different characteristics. The Company assigns the
following credit ratings to each class of financial assets based on the assumptions, inputs and factors
specific to the class of financial assets.
(i) Low credit risk on reporting date
(ii) Moderate credit risk

The Company provides for expected credit loss based on the following:

Low credit risk Cash and cash equivalents, other bank 12 month expected credit loss

balances, loans, trade receivables and

other financial assets

Moderate credit Trade receivables and other financial Life time expected credit loss or 12

risk assets month expected credit loss

As at 1st April,2015
Particulars USD EURO Others

Foreign currency sensitivity

(Rs. in Lacs)
31st March 2017

5% Increase 5% Decrease
361.37 (361.37)
(0.16) 0.16
(0.05) 0.05

Increase/(decrease) in Profit or Loss 361.16 (361.16)
ii) Foreign Currency Exposure (Forward Booking)

(in Lacs)
As at 31st March

Category wise quantitative data 2017
Type of contract

70.07
20.00

iii) Price risk

B) Credit risk

Credit risk management

Assets Group Basis of Categorisation Provision for expected credit loss

31 March

78

2016-2017

Based on business environment in which the Company operates, a default on a financial asset is considered
when the counter party fails to make payments within the agreed time period as per contract. Loss rates reflecting
defaults are based on actual credit loss experience and considering differences between current and historical
economic conditions.

Assets are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery, such as a debtor declaring bankruptcy
or a litigation decided against the Company. The Company continues to engage with parties whose balances are
written off and attempts to enforce repayment.

[…]

estimates made for the same date in accordance with previous GAAP (after adjustments to reflect any difference
in accounting policies), unless there is objective evidence that those estimates were in error.
Ind AS estimates as at 1 April 2015 are consistent with the estimates as at the same date made in conformity
with previous GAAP. The Company made estimates for following items in accordance with Ind AS at the date of
transition as these were not required under previous GAAP:
- Impairment of financial assets based on expected credit loss model.

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to assess classification and measurement of financial assets on the basis of the
facts and circumstances that exist at the date of transition to Ind AS.

Exemptions and exceptions availed

a) Ind AS Optional exemptions
Deemed Cost

b) Ind AS mandatory exceptions
Estimates

Classification and measurement of financial assets

89

Reconciliation between previous GAAP and Ind AS

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (1st April 2015)

Ind AS 101 requires an entity to reconcile equity, total comprehensive income and cash flows for prior periods.
The following tables represents the reconciliations from previous GAAP to Ind AS -

Particulars Note IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

a) Property, plant & equipment 1.1 85,707.72 - 85,707.72
b) Capital work in progress 78.01 - 78.01
c) Intangible assets 1.2 - - -
d) Investment Property 1.3 1,008.31 - 1,008.31
e) Financial Assets

i) Investments 2.1 695.59 (101.71) 593.88
ii) Loans 2.2 2,452.78 (10.17) 2,442.61
iii) Other financial assets 2.3 0.30 - 0.30

f) Other non current assets 3 3,385.89 4.38 3,390.27

a) Inventories 4 56,921.99 - 56,921.99
b) Financial Assets

i) Investments 5.1 200.00 33.78 233.78
ii) Trade receivables 5.2 38,495.59 - 38,495.59
iii) Cash and cash equivalents 5.3 685.44 - 685.44
iv) Other bank balances 5.4 252.56 - 252.56
v) Other financial assets 5.5 74.26 - 74.26

c) Government grant receivables 6 2,105.05 - 2,105.05
d) Current tax asset (Net) 7 217.65 - 217.65
e) Other current assets 8 7,030.18 1.09 7,031.27
Total current assets

a) Equity Share capital 9 1,805.31 - 1,805.31
b) Other equity 10 74,227.14 371.81 74,598.95
Equity attributable to shareholders 76,032.45 371.81 76,404.26
of the company
Total  Equity

a) Financial Liabilities
i) Borrowings 11.1 34,627.72 (9.36) 34,618.36
ii) Other financial liabilities 11.2 82.28 - 82.28

b) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 12 4,317.00 11.63 4,328.63
c) Other non-current liabilities 13 - 9.04 9.04

a) Financial Liabilities
i) Borrowings 14.1 62,301.80 (11.62) 62,290.18
ii) Trade payables 14.2 3,128.88 - 3,128.88
iii) Other financial liabilities 14.3 10,926.14 - 10,926.14

b) Other current liabilities 15 6,995.37 (10.06) 6,985.31
c) Provisions 16 899.68 (434.07) 465.61
d) Current tax liabilities (net) 7 - - -

(455.75) 83,796.12
(444.44) 122,834.43

(72.63) 199,238.69

1. ASSETS
Non-current assets

Total non-current assets 93,328.60 (107.50) 93,221.10
Current assets

105,982.72 34.87 106,017.59

TOTAL ASSETS 199,311.32 (72.63) 199,238.69
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

76,032.45 371.81 76,404.26
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Total non-current labilities 39,027.00 11.31 39,038.31
Current liabilities

Total current liabilities 84,251.87
Total Liabilities 123,278.87
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 199,311.32

2016-2017

90

Particulars Note IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS
1. ASSETS
Non-current assets

Total non-current assets 87,720.83 2.28 87,723.11
Current assets

Total current assets 109,234.00 49.03 109,283.03
TOTAL ASSETS 196,954.83 51.31 197,006.14
II. EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity

Total  Equity 80,370.61 707.50 81,078.11
Liabilities
Non-current liabilities

Total non-current liabilities 31,525.00 8.25 31,533.25
Current liabilities

Total current liabilities 85,059.22 (664.44) 84,394.78
Total Liabilities 116,584.22 (656.19) 115,928.03
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 196,954.83 51.31 197,006.14

a) Property, plant & equipment 1.1 81,289.68 - 81,289.68
b) Capital work in progress 112.76 - 112.76
c) Intangible assets 1.2 - - -
d) Investment Property 1.3 957.89 - 957.89
e) Financial Assets

i) Investments 2.1 1,504.47 7.53 1,512.00
ii) Loans 2.2 2,139.22 (8.53) 2,130.69
iii) Other financial assets 2.3 - - -

f) Other non current assets 3 1,716.81 3.28 1,720.09

a) Inventories 4 63,542.93 - 63,542.93
b) Financial Assets

i) Investments 5.1 200.00 47.94 247.94
ii) Trade receivables 5.2 36,285.60 - 36,285.60
iii) Cash and cash equivalents 5.3 1,034.85 - 1,034.85
iv) Other bank balances 5.4 248.29 - 248.29
v) Other financial assets 5.5 87.74 - 87.74

c) Government grant receivables 6 2,471.65 - 2,471.65
d) Current tax asset (Net) 7 19.89 - 19.89
e) Other current assets 8 5,343.05 1.09 5,344.14

a) Equity Share capital 9 1,805.31 - 1,805.31
b) Other equity 10 78,565.30 707.50 79,272.80
Equity attributable to shareholders 80,370.61 707.50 81,078.11
of the company

a) Financial Liabilities
i) Borrowings 11.1 27,307.99 (4.61) 27,303.38
ii) Other financial liabilities 11.2 50.00 - 50.00

b) Deferred tax liabilities (net) 12 4,167.01 12.86 4,179.87
c) Other non-current liabilities 13 - - -

a) Financial Liabilities
i) Borrowings 14.1 64,313.64 (12.66) 64,300.98

ii) Trade payables 14.2 3,517.73 - 3,517.73
iii) Other financial liabilities 14.3 10,002.29 (7.47) 9,994.82

b) Other current liabilities 15 6,243.06 6.80 6,249.86
c) Provisions 16 982.50 (651.11) 331.39
d) Current tax liabilities (net) 7 - - -

2016-2017

Reconciliation of equity as at date of transition (31st March, 2016)

91

Particulars Note IGAAP Adjustments Ind AS

I. Revenue from operations * 17.1 202,719.25 (208.97) 202,510.28
II. Other operating revenue 17.2 466.90 (58.67) 408.23
III. Other Income 18 1,782.41 20.93 1,803.34
Total income(I+II+III) 204,968.56 (246.71) 204,721.85
Expenses
IV. Cost of materials consumed 19 112458.77 (58.67) 112400.10
Purchases of stock-in-trade 20 560.24 560.24
Change in inventories of finished 21 428.52 428.52
goods, stock in trade and work
-in-progress
Excise Duty Expense 10.08 10.08
Employee benefit expense 22 19,620.71 53.19 19,673.90
Finance costs 23 5,750.84 15.87 5,766.71
Depreciation and amortisation 1 10,107. 10,107.10 10
expense
Other expenses 24 47,949.52 (207.49) 47,742.03
Total Expenses 196885.78 (197.10) 196688.68
V. Profit/(loss) before exceptional 8082.78 (49.61) 8033.17
items and tax

VI. Exceptional items CSR 120.40 120.40
expenses u/s 135 of Companies
Act,2013
VII. Profit/(loss) before tax 7962.38 (49.61) 7912.77
Tax expense: 25
(1) Current tax 2,975.00 2,975.00
(2) Deferred tax (150.00) 1.24 (148.76)
IX. Profit/(loss) for the period 5137.38 (50.85) 5086.53
from continuing operations
Other comprehensive income - 169.50 169.50
X. Profit/(loss) from discontinued
operations
XI. Tax expense from discontinued
operations
XII. Profit/(loss) for the period from
discontinued operations (after tax)
XIII. Profit/(loss) for the period 5137.38 118.65 5256.03

201 -2016 7

Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for the year ended 31st March 2016

* In IGAAP the comapny was considering exchange rate diffrence on forward booking of export contracts in Revenue
from operations . Now in IND AS the same has been reclassified as other Income. The previous GAAP figures have
been reclassified to conform to Ind AS presentational requirements for the purposes of this note.

Reconciliation of total equity as reported previously (referred to as 'Previous GAAP') and as per Ind AS

Particulars Notes to first 31st March 2016 st 20151 April
time adoption

Total equity (shareholder’s funds) as per Previous GAAP 80,370.61 76,032.45